
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER ) 
COMPANY, AN INDIANA CORPORATION, FOR ) 
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND ) 
CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE ) 
THROUGH A PHASE IN RATE ADJUSTMENT; AND ) 
FOR APPROVAL OF RELATED RELIEF INCLUDING: ) 
(1) REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES; (2) ) 
ACCOUNTING RELIEF; (3) INCLUSION IN RATE ) CAUSE NO.: 45235 
BASE OF QUALIFIED POLLUTION CONTROL ) 
PROPERTY AND CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT; (4) ) 
ENHANCEMENTS TO THE DRY SORBENT ) 
INJECTION SYSTEM; (5) ADV AN CED METERING ) 
INFRASTRUCTURE; (6) RATE ADJUSTMENT ) 
MECHANISM PROPOSALS; AND (7) NEW ) 
SCHEDULES OF RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS ) 

. INDIANA OFFICE OF THE UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR'S 
RESPONSE TO DOCKET ENTRY REQUEST OF SEPTEMBER 27, 2019 

Comes now, the Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC"), by counsel, and 

provides this response to the Commission's Docket Entry Request dated September 27, 2019, as 

follows: 

Question 15: OUCC witness Alvarez, on page 20 of his testimony, line 2, recommends a 
$2.5 million decrease to the forecasted Test Year Major Storm Reserve. Please state whether this 
amount should be $1.6 million and the amount the OUCC is proposing be embedded in Major 
Storm Reserve should be $2.5 million. 

Response: The Commission is correct that the amount stated in Mr. Alvarez's 
testimony should be a $1.6 million reduction to the forecasted Test Year Major Storm Reserve, for 
a total of $2.5 million. OUCC witness Mark Ganett's testimony, Schedule MG-10, line 8 shows 
the OUCC's total company adjustment to Major Storm Reserve as $1,574,529. The OUCC will 
conect Mr. Alvarez's testimony before it is offered at the evidentiary hearing in this Cause. 

Question 16: Please explain fully and with specificity the OUCC's position upon I&M's 
rebuttal proposal to adjust major stmm expense for inflation. If the OUCC disagrees with the 
proposed inflationary adjustment, please fully explain why. 
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Response: The OUCC does not agree with I&M's rebuttal proposal to adjust major 
storm expense for inflation for several reasons. First, when the Commission approved I&M's 
Major Sto1m Restoration Reserve and the methodology upon which to base this Reserve in Cause 
No. 44075, the Commission based I&M's Reserve on a 5-year average of major st01m damage 
expenses and did not include an adjustment for inflation. The OUCC is recommending that the 
Cause No. 44075 methodology continue to be followed and I&M has not provided a sufficient 
justification as to why the methodology should be changed. 

Second, the Reserve amounts in previous years represent actual amounts expended by I&M on 
storm restoration labor and materials. Adding an inflation adjustment represents an additional 
amount that was not expended at that time and should not be included in the expense amounts. 

Finally, it is inappropriate and unnecessary to increase I&M's Major Storm Restoration 
Reserve based on an inflationary adjustment because, unlike other operations and maintenance 
expenses, I&M's Reserve serves as a baseline upon which actual costs incuned above (or below) 
this level are defened as a regulatory asset (or regulatory liability) for future cost recovery (or 
refund). Therefore, even if I&M's Reserve were set at the OUCC's recommended level 
($2,473,000) and I&M's annual actual costs were closer to its recommended level ($2,675,000), 
the approved methodology for the Reserve would still provide I&M with recovery of these 
expenses, if prudently incuned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~~ T. Jason Haas r Attorney No. 34983-29 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Response to Docket Enhy Request of 

September 27, 2019 has been served upon the following parties of record in the captioned 

proceeding by electronic service on October 1, 2019. 

~ ,:~tf4-~ 
~ T. Jason Haas 

{) Deputy Consumer Counselor 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317/232-2494 - Phone 
317/232-5923 - Facsimile 
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45235 IN-MI Service List 

l&M 
Teresa Morton Nyhatt 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 

Matthew S. McKenzie 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP. 
msmckenzie@aep.com 

CAC and INCAA 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo Tucker 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 
jwashburn@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 

City of Marion 
J. Christopher Janak 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
cjanak@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 

SDI 
Robett K. Johnson 
RKJOHNSON, ATTORNEY-AT-LAW, INC. 

rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

WVPA 
Randolph G. Holt 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
r holt@wvpa.com 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 

City of South Bend, Indiana 
Robett Glennon & Assoc., P.C. 
robertglennonlaw@gmail .com 

39 North Conservancy District 
Shaw Friedman 
FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES 
sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 

Keith Beall 
BEALL & BEALL 
kbeall@indy.rr.com 
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Kroger 
Kutt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
kboehm@bkllawfinn.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirrn.com 

Kevin Higgins 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
khiggins@energystrat.com 

John P. Cook 
JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES 
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

Industrial Group 
Bette J. Dodd 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Anne E. Becker 
Amanda Tyler 
Ellen Tenant 
LEWIS & KAPPES P.C. 
bdodd@lewis-kappes.com 
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com 
etennant@lewis-kappes.com 

City of Fort Wayne, Indiana 
Brian C. Bosma 
Kevin D. Koons 
Ted W. Nolting 
KROGER GARD IS & REGAS, LLP 
bcb@kgrlaw.com 
kdk@kgrlaw.com 
twn@kgrlaw.com 

Walmart, Inc. 
Eric E. Kinder 
Barry A. Naum 
SPILMAN, THOtvlAS & BATTLE, PLLC 

ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlw.com 

ICC 
Jeffrey Earl 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
jearl@boselaw.com 

Alliance Coal 
Nikki Shoultz 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 

nshoultz@boselaw.com 



City of Auburn 
W. Erik Weber 
MEFFORD WEBER AND BLYTHE ATTORNEY AT LAW 

erik@lawmwb.com 

Mark W. Cooper 
Attorney at Law 
attymcooper@indy.rr.com 
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OUCC Consultants 
GARRETT GROUP CONSULTING, INC. 

Heather A. Garrett 
garrett@wgokc.com 

Edwin FaiTar 
edfarrarcpa@yahoo.com 

Garry Garrett 
ggarrett@garrettgroupllc.com 

Mark E. Garrett 
mgarrett@garrettgroupllc.com 

RESOLVE UTILITY CONSULTING PLLC 

David J. Garrett 
dgarrett@resolveuc.com 

TECHNICAL ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Glenn A. Watkins 
Jennifer R. Dolen 
watkinsg@tai-econ.com 
jenny.dolen@tai-econ.com 


